
Page 1 of 2 

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 

DE 19-064 
Distribution Service Rate Case 

Step Adjustment 

Staff Data Requests - Set 10 

Date Request Received: 5/21/21 Date of Response: 6/7/21 
Request No. Staff 10-2 Respondent: Anthony Strabone 

Heather Tebbetts 

REQUEST:  

Re: Testimony of Strabone/Tebbetts at Bates 11, Attachment 3 Project #8830-1946 REP 
Carryover; and testimony of Green/Rivera/Strabone and Attachment A filed in Docket DE 21-
049. Please provide the following information for this project:

a. The testimony of Green/Rivera/Strabone in Docket DE 21-049 at Bates 11 and
Attachment A at Bates 21, 28 and 29; along with Appendix A of the Settlement
Agreement, all reference an REP carryover amount of $100,000 to be recovered in the
step adjustment.  Please explain how and why this is different from the amount of
$743,565 that is being requested.

b. Staff was unable to trace and verify the requested amount of $743,565 from the project
documentation provided, i.e. the amount does not appear in the documents.  Please
quantify and itemize in chronological order the costs constituting the amount of the
carryover.

c. If the REP carryover of $743,565 was known and measurable at year-end 2019, explain
why the Project Close Out Report for 2019, dated 3/10/20 at Bates 66 shows that the
project was under-budget by $153,399.

d. The Project Close Out Report for 2020 states at Bates 55: “Continue to work with project
team to ensure charges associated with projects that occur near year end are completed in
a timely manner.”  Please confirm that all project elements related to the charges
referenced were used and useful in 2019.  If not, explain why and provide an itemized
description of those parts of the project and the costs.

e. The Project Close Out Report for 2020 at Bates 56 shows that the project was over-
budget by $483,426.  Is this amount included as part of the carryover amount of
$743,565?  Please provide the Change Order for $800,000 referenced on this page.

RESPONSE: 

a. In Docket No. DE 20-036, the Company provided in its testimony that it would look to
recover the costs associated with this job in its 2021 reconciliation filing.  Given that the

000001

DE 19-064 
Exhibit 68 

Page 1 of 6



Docket No. DE 19-064 Request No. Staff 10-2 

Page 2 of 2 

2020 enhanced bare conductor job was canceled due to the carryover of this job, the 
Company included these costs here rather than in Docket No. DE 21-049.  The reference 
to $100,000 in the DE 21-049 filing is not referencing this 2019 job, it is referencing the 
2020 projects only.  

b. Please see Attachment Staff 10-2.b.xlsx for the charges associated with this job.
c. The project close out form is for the spending for year-end 2019 and these costs came in

during 2020 thus they would not be included in the 2019 close out form, but were
included in the 2020 close out form.

d. Confirmed.
e. Please see Attachment Staff 10-2.e for the change order of $800,000.  The amount of

$743,565 was included in the project close out form provided on Bates 56.

000002

DE 19-064 
Exhibit 68 

Page 2 of 6



Column Labels
1 2 4 5 6 Grand Total

Sum of Transaction Amount 8,582.08$               (18,106.26)$  434,475.94$  34,328.32$  284,284.82$  743,564.90$  

000003

DE 19-064 
Exhibit 68 

Page 3 of 6



Cost Code String WS Job Number Cost Code Description Cost Element Job TRX Number Document Source TRX Source Journal Entry Account Index Distribution Type Document Number Transaction Description Transaction Amount Document Date GL Posting Date year Vendor ID Item Number U Of M Batch Source UPR TRX Code TRX Hours/Units Pay Rate Amount Transaction Date Posting Status Purchase Order Number Account Number String Account Description WS Project Number WS Job Name Divisions WS Manager ID Actual Completion Date Committed Cost WS Inactive Vendor Name WS Description ITEMDESC
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1304309 GJ 1304309 5 0 Engineering Accrual 60000 1/1/2020 1/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1304309 GJ 1304309 5 0 Engineering Accrual 175000 1/1/2020 1/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1305838 GJ 1305838 5 0 ACCRUAL  VEG MANAGEMENT 2970 1/1/2020 1/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27875 IV IVADJ00003491 1321656 5 0 108 1/10/2020 1/10/2020 2020 8830 5963935 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program CONNECTOR   VISE  2 AWG SOL  OR 3 AWG STR CU
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27875 IV IVADJ00003491 1321656 5 0 155 7 1/10/2020 1/10/2020 2020 8830 3506864 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program CONNECTOR  ELECTRICAL  PRL GRV  2/0 336 4 RUN 6 SOL 1/0
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27875 IV IVADJ00003491 1321656 5 0 38 7 1/10/2020 1/10/2020 2020 8830 3503077 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program GUARD  GUY  HDPE FULL RND  8FT LG  YELLOW
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1316626 GJ 1316626 5 0 IVARCT00050160 4 68 1/22/2020 1/22/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 297557 PM PMTRX00012899 1316517 5 6 13451 3712 8 12/30/2019 1/22/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 297558 PM PMTRX00012899 1316518 5 6 13329 6390 3 12/19/2019 1/22/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27941 IV IVADJ00003490 1321653 5 0 29 4 1/24/2020 1/24/2020 2020 8830 0811015 FT IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program CABLE  URD  600V  2 1/0 AWG AL PH 1 #2 AWG NEUTRAL
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27941 IV IVADJ00003490 1321653 5 0 371 25 1/24/2020 1/24/2020 2020 8830 3503527 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program GRIP  GUY  AUTO  W/SST EYE BAIL  12 5M  EXT LONG ANCHOR
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27941 IV IVADJ00003490 1321653 5 0 9 3 1/24/2020 1/24/2020 2020 8830 0811017 FT IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program WIRE  ALUM  BARE  6201 AAAC  1/0  1C  AZUSA
00000 0000 0006 6001 301946 01001 Labor Burden 6 1318251 GJ 1318251 5 0 Alloc 3019 BRD  DEC19 1078 77 1/27/2020 1/27/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/27/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6002 301946 01001 Stores Burden 6 1318327 GJ 1318327 5 0 Alloc 3019 STO  DEC19 3128 78 1/27/2020 1/27/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/27/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01002 NH Management Burden 6 1318799 GJ 1318799 5 0 Alloc 3019 LAB  DEC19 9646 36 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/28/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1318799 GJ 1318799 5 0 Alloc 3019 LAB  DEC19 22498 23 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/28/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01002 LU Corporate Burden 6 1318656 GJ 1318656 5 0 Alloc 3019 LU  DEC19 3502 08 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/28/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1318656 GJ 1318656 5 0 Alloc 3019 LU  DEC19 8167 9 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/28/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27950 IV IVADJ00003493 1321669 5 0 86 46 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 8830 2006043 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program ARRESTER  SURGE  DIST CLASS  POLYMER  MOV TYPE  12KV
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27950 IV IVADJ00003493 1321669 5 0 27 45 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 8830 3502149 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program BRACKET  MTG  APPAR  W(1) 1 1/2IN BOLT  GALVS
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27950 IV IVADJ00003493 1321669 5 0 29 28 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 8830 9201325 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program GUARD  RISER  2IN X 5FT  HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27950 IV IVADJ00003493 1321669 5 0 42 24 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 8830 9201787 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program CONNECTOR  TAP  SVCE  WP  CU/AL 1/0 8 MAIN  1/0 8 TAP
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 27950 IV IVADJ00003493 1321669 5 0 46 12 1/28/2020 1/28/2020 2020 8830 5968612 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program SPLICE   AUTO  4/0 ECA   4/0 6201  4/0 ACSR  6/1
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1321677 GJ 1321677 5 0 IVA0000027826 0 12 1/30/2020 1/30/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1321721 GJ 1321721 5 0 IVA0000027837 0 12 1/30/2020 1/30/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1321740 GJ 1321740 5 0 IVA0000027851 0 24 1/30/2020 1/30/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1321748 GJ 1321748 5 0 IVA0000027858 0 12 1/30/2020 1/30/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1321753 GJ 1321753 5 0 IVA0000027873 0 12 1/30/2020 1/30/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 RCT00050264 REC RECVG00005298 1321434 5 0 21120 OH LINE RECONDUCTOR SULLIVAN R 125500 1/30/2020 1/30/2020 2020 8810 UTISER CONSTRUCTION SERVICES Rcvg Trx Entry 0 0 1/1/1900 0 PO000015303 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No UTILITY SERVICE & ASSISTANCE INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1323498 GJ 1323498 5 0 Engineering Accrual 500000 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/31/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1323498 GJ 1323498 5 0 Engineering Accrual 60000 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/31/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1333492 GJ 1333492 5 0 IVA0000027865 0 26 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1333284 GJ 1333284 5 0 IVA0000027893 0 36 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1333482 GJ 1333482 5 0 IVA0000027861 0 26 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1333485 GJ 1333485 5 0 IVA0000027862 0 26 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1333489 GJ 1333489 5 0 IVA0000027864 0 26 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1323498 GJ 1323498 5 0 Engineering Accrual 125000 1/31/2020 1/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/31/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 298445 PM PMTRX00012972 1323824 5 6 13679 112555 55 1/28/2020 1/31/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1323499 GJ 1323499 5 0 Engineering Accrual 60000 2/1/2020 2/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1323499 GJ 1323499 5 0 Engineering Accrual 500000 2/1/2020 2/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1323499 GJ 1323499 5 0 Engineering Accrual 125000 2/1/2020 2/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 299762 PM PMTRX00013042 1334477 5 6 13682 3448 2 1/28/2020 2/19/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 299763 PM PMTRX00013042 1334478 5 6 13569 6133 05 1/13/2020 2/19/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 299764 PM PMTRX00013042 1334479 5 6 13680 2350 95 1/28/2020 2/19/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 299892 PM PMTRX00013067 1336856 5 6 13212 168833 33 12/9/2019 2/21/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 300234 PM PMTRX00013089 1339272 5 6 FLR19517 462 8 1/31/2020 2/24/2020 2020 8810 FORMET PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No FORTUNE METAL INC  OF RHODE ISLAND GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 300239 PM PMTRX00013089 1339276 5 6 13821 6766 2 2/19/2020 2/24/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
10840 0003 0005 0000 301946 01002 Outside Serv Removal 4 300449 PM PMTRX00013090 1339334 2831 6 13823 112555 55 2/19/2020 2/25/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1655 1084 Accum dep cost of removal 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 300449 PM PMTRX00013090 1339334 5 6 13823 106927 78 2/19/2020 2/25/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 299496 PM PMTRX00013046 1335268 5 6 531746 920 05 12/1/2019 2/26/2020 2020 8810 CASELLAWA PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No CASELLA WASTE SERVICES GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 299498 PM PMTRX00013046 1335270 5 6 543660 1109 85 2/1/2020 2/26/2020 2020 8810 CASELLAWA PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No CASELLA WASTE SERVICES GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6002 301946 01001 Stores Burden 6 1338716 GJ 1338716 5 0 Alloc 8830 STO  JAN20 83 01 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01002 NH Management Burden 6 1339386 GJ 1339386 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  JAN20 37435 54 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1339386 GJ 1339386 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  JAN20 38592 45 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01002 LU Corporate Burden 6 1338946 GJ 1338946 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  FEB20 9424 41 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1338946 GJ 1338946 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  FEB20 9715 66 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1338835 GJ 1338835 5 0 Accrual  Engineering 225000 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1339781 GJ 1339781 5 0 ACCRUAL  AP 42910 4 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1338835 GJ 1338835 5 0 Accrual  Engineering 50000 2/29/2020 2/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 2/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1338836 GJ 1338836 5 0 Accrual  Engineering 225000 3/1/2020 3/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36400 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou Poles/Tow/Equip 4 1339782 GJ 1339782 5 0 ACCRUAL  AP 42910 4 3/1/2020 3/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1338836 GJ 1338836 5 0 Accrual  Engineering 50000 3/1/2020 3/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 301259 PM PMTRX00013160 1347522 5 6 13850 845 25 2/24/2020 3/10/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01002 NH Management Burden 6 1347131 GJ 1347131 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  FEB20 89869 33 3/23/2020 3/23/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/23/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1347131 GJ 1347131 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  FEB20 760 77 3/23/2020 3/23/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/23/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01002 LU Corporate Burden 6 1347252 GJ 1347252 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  FEB20 22624 62 3/23/2020 3/23/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/23/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1347252 GJ 1347252 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  FEB20 191 53 3/23/2020 3/23/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/23/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
10840 0003 0006 6006 301946 01002 NH Management Burden  COR 6 1347131 GJ 1347131 2831 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  FEB20 34352 07 3/23/2020 3/23/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/23/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1655 1084 Accum dep cost of removal 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 RCT00050951 REC POIVC00001436 1350031 5 0 21237 OH LINE RECONDUCTOR SULLIVAN R 0 1/30/2020 3/23/2020 2020 8810 UTISER CONSTRUCTION SERVICES Rcvg Trx Ivc 0 0 1/1/1900 0 PO000015303 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No UTILITY SERVICE & ASSISTANCE INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
10840 0003 0005 0000 301946 01001 Vou Removal 1 1350178 GL 1350178 2831 0 Recl 301946 01001 8582 08 3/27/2020 3/27/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1655 1084 Accum dep cost of removal 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0005 0000 301946 01001 Out OH Cond & Devices 5 1350178 GL 1350178 5 0 Recl 301946 01001 34328 32 3/27/2020 3/27/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1352324 GJ 1352324 5 0 Accrual  Engineering 15000 3/31/2020 3/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 3/31/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 1352325 GJ 1352325 5 0 Accrual  Engineering 15000 4/1/2020 4/1/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 4/1/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01002 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 303432 PM PMTRX00013293 1359667 5 6 14082 5627 78 3/30/2020 4/15/2020 2020 8810 JCRCONSTRU PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No JCR CONSTRUCTION CO INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01002 NH Management Burden 6 1361775 GJ 1361775 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  MAR20 257 97 4/22/2020 4/22/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 4/22/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1361775 GJ 1361775 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  MAR20 0 4/22/2020 4/22/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 4/22/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01002 LU Corporate Burden 6 1361776 GJ 1361776 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  MAR20 64 94 4/22/2020 4/22/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 4/22/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1361776 GJ 1361776 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  MAR20 0 4/22/2020 4/22/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 4/22/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1374472 GJ 1374472 5 0 IVT0000000905 3 36 4/28/2020 4/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 5/31/2020 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 304282 PM PMTRX00013349 1366529 5 6 21351 6929 4/8/2020 4/30/2020 2020 8810 UTISER PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No UTILITY SERVICE & ASSISTANCE INC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01002 NH Management Burden 6 1377073 GJ 1377073 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  APR20 1416 7 5/28/2020 5/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 5/28/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1377073 GJ 1377073 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  APR20 1744 26 5/28/2020 5/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 5/28/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01002 LU Corporate Burden 6 1377075 GJ 1377075 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  APR20 426 75 5/29/2020 5/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 5/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 7L2  Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 12/19/2019 163765 95 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1377075 GJ 1377075 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  APR20 525 42 5/29/2020 5/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 5/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1401836 GJ 1401836 5 0 IVA0000000921 1 67 7/28/2020 7/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6002 301946 01001 Stores Burden 6 1417891 GJ 1417891 5 0 Alloc 8830 STO  JUL20 0 17 8/30/2020 8/30/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 8/30/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1418000 GJ 1418000 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  JUL20 0 39 8/31/2020 8/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 8/31/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1418240 GJ 1418240 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  JUL20 0 09 8/31/2020 8/31/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 8/31/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 312670 PM PMTRX00013925 1420740 5 6 53442 380 12/18/2019 8/31/2020 2020 8810 HUNTERNORT PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No HUNTER NORTH ASSOCIATES LLC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0004 0000 301946 01001 Vou OH Cond & Devices 4 313161 PM PMTRX00014006 1432117 5 6 53488 997 5 12/23/2019 9/8/2020 2020 8810 HUNTERNORT PM Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No HUNTER NORTH ASSOCIATES LLC GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1427004 GJ 1427004 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  AUG20 88 92 9/18/2020 9/18/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 9/18/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1427006 GJ 1427006 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  AUG20 19 77 9/18/2020 9/18/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 9/18/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 1444774 GJ 1444774 5 0 IVT0000000948 5 10/7/2020 10/7/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 30118 IV IVADJ00003859 1439314 5 0 1644 3 9/17/2020 10/13/2020 2020 8830 3501403 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program POLE  WOOD  DISTR  40FT  CLASS 3  SYP  PENTA  MS2005
36500 0001 0002 0000 301946 01001 Mat OH Cond & Devices 2 30118 IV IVADJ00003859 1439314 5 0 17419 35 9/17/2020 10/13/2020 2020 8830 3501452 EA IV Trxent 0 0 1/1/1900 0 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program POLE  WOOD  DISTR  45FT  CLASS 2  SYP  PENTA  MS2005
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1445633 GJ 1445633 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  SEP20 233 41 10/27/2020 10/27/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 10/27/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1445736 GJ 1445736 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  SEP20 51 9 10/27/2020 10/27/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 10/27/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6002 301946 01001 Stores Burden 6 1461839 GJ 1461839 5 0 Alloc 8830 STO  OCT20 2200 58 11/28/2020 11/28/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 11/28/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6006 301946 01001 NH Management Burden 6 1462305 GJ 1462305 5 0 Alloc 8830 LAB  OCT20 8557 82 11/29/2020 11/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 11/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program
00000 0000 0006 6007 301946 01001 LU Corporate Burden 6 1462306 GJ 1462306 5 0 Alloc 8830 LU  OCT20 857 68 11/29/2020 11/29/2020 2020 GL Normal 0 0 11/29/2020 1 8830 2 0000 10 1618 1070 Construction Work In Progress 8830 1946 40L3 Bare Conductor Replace 8830 CAPITAL 4214 1/23/2020 174500 No GSE Bare Conductor Replacement Program

000004

DE 19-064 
Exhibit 68 

Page 4 of 6



Change Order Form  2020 

LUCo Change Order Form  
Page 1 

Rev. 00 

Project Overview 

Reason for Change:  Budget Increase to fund project to accommodate work associated with Bare Conductor Replacement Program 

Project ID: 8830-2046 Project Name: Bare Conductor Replacement 

Program 

Change Order Name: Budget Increase Date Prepared: 07/27/2020 

Change Order #: 8830-2046-01 Financial Work Order 

(FWO):i 

Various 

Project Sponsor: Charles Rodrigues Revised Start Date: 

Project Lead: Anthony Strabone Revised End Date:ii 12/31/2020 

Prepared By: Anthony Strabone Change Typeiii x In Scope  ☐ Out of Scope 

Project Contingency 

Available? 
☒ Yes  ☐ No If No is Selected, Please 

specify source of 

fundsiv 

2020 Capital Budget 

Project 8830-2051 

Financial Assessment/Cost Estimates 

(Double click embedded excel file to update; include contingency allowance in excel file) 

Category Original Project 
Value 

Previous Approved 
Charges 

Current Change 
Order Amount 

Total 

Internal Labor 

Materials 

Equipment 

Contractor/Subcontractor 

Burdens/Overheads 

AFUDC 

Total Project Cost $1,700,000 $800,000 $2,500,000 

Updated Unlevered Internal 

Rate of Return: 

Basis of Current Change 

Order Amount: 

Provide brief explanation on basis of the requested amount (i.e. revised contract amount, 

estimate based on revised engineering design, etc) 

Over expenditure is being driven by two factors. First is the carry over costs and associated 

burdens from 2019.  The second driver is higher than estimated construction costs based on 

bids received from contractors.  Additional funding for this project is from project 8830-2051 

($800,000).  The funding for this project has been increased to accommodate these carry over 

costs and the anticipated work associated work for 2020. 

Schedule Impacts 

(As a result of the Change Order, where applicable, List the Impacts to schedule) 

Baseline Schedule (BL) New Forecast (NF) Variance (BL – NF) 

N/A N/A N/A 

Docket No. DE 19-064 
Attachment Staff 10-2.e 

Page 1 of 2

000005

DE 19-064 
Exhibit 68 

Page 5 of 6



Change Order Form  2020 

LUCo Change Order Form  
Page 2 

Rev. 00 

Approvals and Signaturesv 

i The Financial Work Order Section captures the work order this change falls under when the job was initially set-up 
ii The Revised project end date is dependent on changes in scope that may deviate the schedule from the original plan 
iii The Change type for In scope or Out of scope changes fall within the following scenario: 

 In Scope changes are deviations of scope from the original plan and approved budget that align to the original scope of the project but

have revised pricing as a result of changes in pricing of labour, materials, and equipment 

 Out of Scope changes are scope changes that were not originally planned for in the project baselines and approved budget.  Examples 

of this type of change are related to changes in technology, missed deliverables, a change in the project design altering the scope of the 

project, etc. 
iv In cases where the project no longer has contingency to cover project change orders, please specify any other sources of funds that would address the project variance (i.e. not executing another project, delaying scope of another 

project, etc)

v Approvals for work orders and purchase orders are subject to the limits set forth in the Approval Limits of Authority Policy owned and amended 
from time to time by the corporate procurement group.

Approved By: 

Role 

Approval 

Authority 

Limit 

Name Signature Date 

Manager / Staff 

(requisitioner/buyer): 

Up to $25,000 Anthony Strabone 

Manager, Electric 

Engineering 

 

Senior Manager: : Up to $50,000 

Senior Director/Director: Up to $250,000 Charles Rodrigues 

Director, 

Engineering 

State President / Senior 

VP / VP: 

Up to $500,000 Richard 

MacDonald, 

VP Operations 

 

Regional President: Up to 

$3,000,000 

Susan Fleck 

President, NH 

 

Corporate - Sr VP 

Operations: 

Up to 

$5,000,000 

Corporate - Exec Team 

Member (CEO, CFO, 

COO, Vice Chair): 

Over 

$5,000,000 

07/27/2020

Charles Rodrigues
Digitally signed by 
Charles Rodrigues 
Date: 2020.07.30 
17:28:37 -04'00'

Richard 
MacDonald

Digitally signed by 
Richard MacDonald 
Date: 2020.07.31 
09:17:24 -04'00'

James Sweeney, East Region President

Docket No. DE 19-064 
Attachment Staff 10-2.e 

Page 2 of 2

000006

DE 19-064 
Exhibit 68 

Page 6 of 6




